險。一般而言，本集團就其風險管理採

用保守策略。管理財務風險之整體目標

集中於透過盡量降低本集團於金融市場

上承受之風險，讓本集團取得短期至中

期現金流量。本集團並無就投機用途持

有任何衍生金融工具。

本集團之金融資產及金融負債分別載於

財務報表附註3.14及3.20。

(i) 利率風險

利率風險指有關金融工具之公平

值或現金流量因市場利率變動而

波動之風險。除現金及銀行存款

外，本集團並無重大計息資產。

本集團現時之銀行借貸以定息及

浮息計息（見附註30之披露）。

121Annual Report 2011  二零一一年年報

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND

POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2011, the Company was exposed

to changes in market interest rates through its bank

deposits and borrowings, which are subject to variable

interest rates. The following table il lustrates the

sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates of +1%

and –1% (2010: +1 and –1%), with effect from the

beginning of the year. These changes are considered

to be reasonably possible based on observation of

current market conditions. The calculations are based

on the Group’s and the Company’s bank deposits

and borrowings held at each reporting date. All other

variables are held constant.

 Group Company

 本集團 本公司

  2011 2011 2010 2010 2011 2011 2010 2010

  二零一一年 二零一一年 二零一零年 二零一零年 二零一一年 二零一一年 二零一零年 二零一零年

  +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net profit/(loss) for 本年度淨

 the year and 　溢利╱（虧損）

 retained earnings  及保留盈利 771 (771) 493 (493) 654 (654) 450 (450)

40. 財務風險管理及政策（續）

(i) 利率風險（續）

敏感度分析
於二零一一年十二月三十一日，

本集團及本公司透過其銀行存

款及借貸承擔市場利率變動的風

險，視乎可變利率而定。下表說

明本年度淨業績及權益就利率合

理地可能增加及減少1%（二零

一零年：增加及減少1%）的敏感

度，由年初起生效。這些變動根

據對現行市況的觀察，認為合理

地可能發生。計算根據本集團及

本公司於各結算日持有的銀行存

款及借貸作出。所有其他可變因

素保持不變。

Launch Tech Company Limited  深圳市元征科技股份有限公司122

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND

POLICIES (Continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or

future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The